

**STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION**

BOARD: Osteopathic Medical Examiners

CASE NUMBER: 90-003995

COMPLAINT MADE BY: John S. Flint, M.D.
Operation Par, Inc.
1900 9th Street S.
St. Petersburg, Florida 33705

DATE COMPLAINT RECEIVED: 2-20-90

COMPLAINT MADE AGAINST: Randall B. Greene, D.O.
Tampa Metro Methadone Program
5202 Busch Blvd., Suite C
Tampa, Florida 33167

REVIEWED BY: Francesca Plendl, Senior Attorney

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: CLOSE (PL-06)

CLOSING ORDER

THE COMPLAINT: Complainant alleges that the Subject of this investigation aided, assisted, procured, advised or permitted the unauthorized practice of osteopathic medicine.

THE FACTS: The Complainant alleges that the Subject, the owner and supervisor of a methadone program, allowed an unlicensed osteopathic physician to practice medicine at his clinic. An investigation revealed that a physician hired by the Subject had inadvertently let his license expire. He practiced with an expired license for approximately three months, before discovering his error and renewing the license. The Subject has since amended the procedures in his clinic to make certain that all contracting physicians produce proof of the periodic renewal of their license prior to the expiration dates.

THE LAW: Based on the foregoing, there is sufficient evidence to support a finding of probable cause to believe that the Subject violated provisions of Section 459.015, Florida Statutes. However, under the aforesaid circumstances, this case should be closed with a Letter of Guidance.

It is, therefore, ORDERED that this matter should be and the same is hereby CLOSED with a Letter of Guidance.

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of December, 1991.

Dr. J. P. Ramirez, MD
Chairman, Probable Cause Panel
Board of Osteopathic Medical
Examiners

/fp
11/5/91